July 1999 1 MIC29310/29312
MIC29310/29312 Micrel
General Description
The MIC29310 and MIC29312 are low cost versions of
MIC29300 family low-dropout (LDO) regulators. Manufac-
tured on Micrel’s proprietary Super beta PNP™ process, the
MIC29310/2 is a 3A LDO regulator with very low-dropout
voltage (600mV over the full load) and low ground current.

+ 1
Adjustable Regulator Configuration
Ordering Information
Part Number Voltage Junction Temp. Range Package
MIC29310-3.3BT 3.3V 0°C to +125°C TO-220-3
MIC29310-3.3BU 3.3V 0°C to +125°C TO-263-3
MIC29310-5.0BT 5.0V 0°C to +125°C TO-220-3
MIC29310-5.0BU 5.0V 0°C to +125°C TO-263-3
MIC29312BT Adj. 0°C to +125°C TO-220-5
MIC29312BU Adj. 0°C to +125°C TO-263-5
For applications requiring even lower dropout
voltage, input voltage greater than 16V, or an
error flag, see the MIC29300/29301/29302/
29303.
Micrel, Inc. • 1849 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel + 1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 944-0970 • http://www.micrel.com
MIC29310/29312 Micrel
MIC29310/29312 2 July 1999
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
MIC29310 MIC29312
1 EN Enable (Input): Active-high, logic-level enable/shutdown control.
1 2 IN Unregulated Input:  +16V maximum supply.
2, TAB 3, TAB GND Ground:  Ground pin and TAB are internally connected.
3 4 OUT Regulator Output
5 ADJ Ouput Voltage Adjust:  1.24V feedback from external resistive divider.
Pin Configuration
T
A
B
3 OUT
2 GND
1 IN
MIC29310-x.xBT
TO-220-3 (T)
T
A
B
5 ADJ
4 OUT
3 GND
2 IN
1 EN
MIC29312-x.xBT
TO-220-5 (T)
T
A
B